

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:  
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON SB 202'S PROVISIONS FOR DROP BOXES  
AND MOBILE VOTING UNITS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Drop boxes and portable voting facilities before SB 202. ....	3
B. Concerns about drop boxes and mobile voting units. ....	4
C. The drop box and mobile voting unit provisions in SB 202.....	6
D. Voter participation after SB 202.....	7
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES .....	9
I. Under the Undisputed Facts, the Drop Box Provisions Are Lawful.....	10
A. These provisions do not violate the Voting Rights Act.....	10
1. The drop box provisions, which provide greater opportunity to vote than was standard practice when § 2 was amended in 1982, do not impose a cognizable burden on voting.....	12
2. Given the ample alternative opportunities afforded by Georgia’s entire system of voting, the drop box provisions create negligible, if any, disparities in impact on members of different racial groups. ....	14
3. The provisions serve important State interests.....	18
4. The provisions pass muster under Section 2’s “results test.” .....	21
B. These Provisions do not violate the Constitution. ....	22
C. These provisions do not violate the disability laws. ....	25

- II. Under the Undisputed Facts, the Mobile Facility Provision Is Lawful..... 30
  - A. The provision does not violate the Voting Rights Act..... 31
  - B. The provision does not violate the Constitution. .... 32
  - C. The provision does not violate the ADA or the Rehabilitation Act..... 33
- CONCLUSION..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	25
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	23
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	18, 23, 24
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	12
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 24, 33
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	2, 20, 24, 25
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	27
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299(11th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwinnett Cnty. NAACP v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration &amp; Elections</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	33
<i>Karantsalis v. City of Miami Springs</i> , 17 F.4th 1316 (11th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>L.E. ex rel. Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022).....	25

*League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

*League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
81 F.4th 1328 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 1, 10

*Lewis v. Zilog, Inc.*,  
908 F. Supp. 931 (N.D. Ga. 1995) ..... 26

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.*,  
394 U.S. 802 (1969) ..... 13, 24

*Medina v. City of Cape Coral*,  
72 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2014)..... 26

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986) ..... 19, 24

*New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger*,  
976 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 17, 18

*Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted*,  
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 24

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 18

*Stewart v. Happy Herman’s Cheshire Bridge, Inc.*,  
117 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 23

*Todd v. Carstarphen*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 29

*Walker v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
59 F.4th 1176 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 9

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-266(b) ..... 2, 4, 7, 32

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380(b) ..... 16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382(c) ..... 1, 7, 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382(c)(1) ..... 16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(a)(2)..... 16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(a) ..... 17

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(d)(1)..... 16, 27

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-4 ..... 13

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.150 ..... 26

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-0.8 to .14 ..... 4, 13

**Other Authorities**

Christina A. Cassidy & Susan Haigh,  
*Drop boxes have become key to election conspiracy theories.*  
*Two Democrats just fueled those claims*, AP News (Oct. 7, 2023) ..... 19

Ga. Sec’y of State,  
*Georgia Voters Lead Southeast in Engagement, Turnout*  
 (May 17, 2023) ..... 7

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures,  
*The Evolution of Absentee/Mail Voting Laws, 2020*  
*through 2022* (updated Oct. 3, 2023) ..... 13

Survey Rsch. Ctr., Sch. of Pub. & Int’l Affs., Univ. of Ga.,  
*2022 Georgia Post-Election Survey* (2023) ..... 8

Tr. of All Things Considered,  
*Election Workers Are Already Being Threatened.*  
*They’re Worried About 2024*, NPR (June 20, 2023, 4:39 PM) ..... 19
